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P/07 Agenda Item 8 presented by the Secretariat
Challenges to Air Connectivity in the Americas



2THE CHICAGO CONVENTION

Preamble
THEREFORE, the undersigned governments having agreed on 
certain principles and arrangements in order that international civil 
aviation may be developed in a safe and orderly manner and that 
international air transport services may be establish on the basis of 
equality of opportunity and operated soundly and economically

Article 44
d) Meet the needs of the peoples of the world for safe, regular, 
efficient and economical air transport.

AFCAC Capacity Building Workshop
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State of the Industry

Pre-COVID-19 
Pandemic Pandemic impact Recovery 

overview
Long-term 

outlook
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Scheduled commercial traffic
Total (international and domestic) services4Source: ICAO Annual Report of the Council

Growth of air transport pre-COVID-19

State of Air Transport Industry - Pre-COVID-19
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Source: ICAO Air Transport Reporting Form A and A-S plus ICAO estimates.

World passenger traffic collapses with 
unprecedented decline in history

5

World passenger traffic evolution 
1945 – 2023

Economic Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic on Aviation
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Source: ICAO Big Data dashboards and analysis

Passenger traffic

ICAO’s latest analyses reveal 
that air transport seat capacity 
and passenger totals globally 
have reached pre-pandemic 
levels in Q1 2024

Global traffic recovering close 
to pre-pandemic levels

Passenger operating revenue

ICAO’s latest analysis reveals 
that despite high fuel prices and 
economic uncertainties, airline 
total operating profits in 2023 
are estimated at USD 516 
billion, close to the 2019 levels

Recovery Overview
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30%
Passenger traffic

91%
Aircraft

25%
Airline Revenues

Global traffic in 2023: 
A recovery from the pandemic shock

Source: ICAO Big Data dashboards and analysis
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Traffic by region and State

Number of flights by region
(International and domestic, 2023)

30%

3%

33%

22%
8%

3%

Number of flights by State
(International and domestic, 2023)

Source: ICAO Big Data dashboards and analysis
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Traffic - Latin America/Caribbean 

Number of flight by State
(International and domestic, 2023)

Number of flight by State
(International, 2023)

Source: ICAO Big Data dashboards and analysis
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Source: OAG
Note: the number of departures are given in thousands.
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Top ten of city pairs by round trip to/from North America-Caribbean, 2023 vs 2019

2019 2023
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The main traffic performed among North America and 
Europe and well as among North America and the 
Caribbean have a steady recovery and increase from pre- 
COVID-19 trends
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Source: OAG
Note: the number of departures are given in thousands.
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Top ten of city pairs by round trip to/from North America Middle East, 2023 vs 2019
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Top ten of city pairs by round trip to/from North America - Africa, 2023 vs 2019

2019 2023

+10.8%

+8.4%
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+33.4%

+0.8%

-4.4%
+4.7%

+5.2%
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+5.4%
-24.5%

6 new city pairs that were not performed in 2019 
such as: to/from Doha: Boston, Philadelphia, 
Miami, Dallas, Washington and New York; Qatar 
Airways being the main player in this performance, 
as a consequence of its expansion plan for 
2023/20224. Qatar airways has code sharing 
partnerships with American Airlines, JetBlue 
Airways, and Alaska Airlines

80% of the region market (to/from North America and 
Africa) is shared by: United and Delta (17%); Royal Air 
Maroc (15%); EgyptAir (11%); Ethiopian (10%), Air France 
,and Virgin Atlantic (4%). 
The main traffic performed among North America and 
Africa is with African countries from the North of Africa 
such as Algeria, Egypt and Morocco. 
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Source: OAG
Note: the number of departures are given in thousands.
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80% of the central America/Europe market is shared 
by Aeromexico (12%), followed by European carriers 
(60% of the traffic), Copa Airlines (4%), welcoming 
Lufthansa in this market in 2023 with 1,961 
departures.
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Source: OAG
Note: the number of departures are given in thousands.
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Top ten of city pairs by round trip to/from the Caribbean-South America, 2023 vs 2019
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Caribbean to/from South America have become 
more dynamic, from the top ten city pairs, 
there are 5 new city pairs in 2023 that were not 
operating in 2019

Arajet shared 7%  of the market, while Intercaribbean 
Airways 5%. Avianca holds 23%, followed by Copa 
airlines (12%).
Caribbean airlines and Copa airlines (under its brand of 
Copa Colombia) are the most dynamic carriers, Copa 
Airlines with a growth rate in this market of 50.6%, while 
Caribbean airlines grew up 27.6%.
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Round Trip (To/From)                                
Central America Region STOPS

Number of 
departures 

2023

Number of 
departures 

2019 % rate
2023 

(%)share
2019 

(%)share
Round Trip (To/From )                         
The Caribbean Region STOPS

Number of 
departures 

2023

Number of 
departures 

2019 % rate
2023 

(%)share
2019 

(%)share
Central America-North America NON STOP 680,064         687,392         -0.2% 94.1% 92.8% The Caribbean-The Caribbean NON STOP 182,218           231,429           -4.7% 74.8% 71.2%

1 42,677           53,014           -4.2% 5.9% 7.2% 1 47,756              68,979              -7.1% 19.6% 21.2%
2 313                 0.0% 2 9,723                21,535              -14.7% 4.0% 6.6%

Central America-North America Total 722,741         740,719         -0.5% 3 2,935                3,177                -1.6% 1.2% 1.0%
Central America-South America NON STOP 149,689         163,874         -1.8% 98.7% 97.1% 4 235                   0.1% 0.0%

1 1,592              4,778              -19.7% 1.0% 2.8% 5 666                   0.3% 0.0%
2 391                 171                 18.0% 0.3% 0.1% The Caribbean-The Caribbean Total 243,533           325,120           -5.6%

Central America-South America Total 151,672         168,823         -2.1% The Caribbean-Europe NON STOP 44,409              52,630              -3.3% 83.9% 84.2%
Central America-Central America NON STOP 90,809           115,854         -4.8% 85.6% 83.4% 1 3,734                5,418                -7.2% 7.1% 8.7%

1 15,330           22,352           -7.3% 14.4% 16.1% 2 4,762                4,436                1.4% 9.0% 7.1%
2 631                 0.5% 3 2                       0.0% 0.0%

Central America-Central America Total 106,139         138,837         -5.2% The Caribbean-Europe Total 52,907             62,484             -3.3%
Central America-Europe NON STOP 60,513           59,490           0.3% 92.6% 97.3% The Caribbean-Africa NON STOP 25                     93% 0%

1 2,338              1,188              14.5% 3.6% 1.9% 1 2                       2                       0.0% 7% 100%
2 2,525              494                 38.6% 3.9% 0.8% The Caribbean-Africa Total 27                     2                       68.3%

Central America-Europe Total 65,376           61,172           1.3% The Caribbean-Asia Pacific NON STOP 10                     100%
Central America-The Caribbean NON STOP 39,900           42,503           -1.3% 98.8% 95.0% The Caribbean-Asia Pacific Total 10                     

1 63                   1,509              -47.0% 0.2% 3.4%
2 419                 705                 -9.9% 1.0% 1.6%

Central America-The Caribbean Total 40,382           44,717           -2.0%
Central America-Asia Pacific NON STOP 3,482              3,822              -1.8% 100.0% 88.7%

1 485                 11.3%
Central America-Asia Pacific 3,482             4,307             -4.2%

- Connectivity between the Caribbean and South America 
improved significantly during the period, in part due to 
the expansion plans from Arajet and Copa Airlines with 
its Colombian brand. 

- Central America and Europe were the only markets that 
showed positive growth rates in all the categories, as a 
result of the growth in European tourism in the region.
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Source: MIDT
Note: the number of passengers are given in thousands.

Intra Region America

402.2 

235.5 
196.3 184.4 180.0 173.1 

118.0 96.8 
65.0 53.9 

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Intra Caribbean, 2022

747.8 

566.7 
465.2 

319.4 301.1 288.6 288.2 258.2 228.4 226.6 

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Intra Central America, 2022

1,084.7 1,028.4 964.4 

649.9 648.5 
578.9 

387.5 380.5 379.1 366.5 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Intra South America, 2022

1,843.3 

688.2 648.8 625.3 623.3 596.7 539.9 519.0 459.6 449.7 

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Intra North America, 2022



17
1,843.3 1,776.0 

1,539.4 

1,183.7 1,176.6 1,173.8 1,103.2 1,102.8 
990.7 958.3 

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Inter North America and The Americas, 2022
1,084.7 1,028.4 

964.4 
816.9 757.5 730.3 

649.9 648.8 648.5 616.3 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Inter South America and The Americas, 2022

1,173.8 
1,103.2 1,102.8 

990.7 958.3 907.0 
823.4 816.9 815.6 

747.8 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Inter Central America and The Americas, 2022
1,776.0 

1,539.4 

1,183.7 1,176.6 

808.3 768.5 687.1 675.9 642.4 580.5 

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000

Top ten city pairs (round trip) Inter Caribbean and The Americas, 2022

Inter Americas

Source: MIDT
Note: the number of passengers are given in thousands.



18



19

Latin American carriers experienced a 13.4% increase in cargo volumes compared to January 2023, 
a notable increase compared to the previous month’s gain (+6.4%). Capacity in January was up 6.6% 
compared to the same month in 2023.
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Long-Term Recovery
- Air passenger demand in 2024 is forecasted to be around 3% above 2019 levels, and could reach 4% if the pace of 

recovery strengthens in the routes that have not yet reached pre-pandemic levels. This translates to a Compound 
Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of around 0.5% over the 2019-2024 period.

- RPKs forecasted to grow at 4.0% CAGR over 2024-2050 period.

2023
- RPKs (Revenue Passenger Kilometer) grew by 30% in 2023 vs. 2022
- RPKs have reached 93% of pre-pandemic levels in 2023

Long-term Passenger Forecasts:
Global

Source: ICAO Long-term Traffic Forecasts
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Total: 2.8% 
International: 2.9% 
Domestic: 2.7%
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Air transport development challenges

THE AIR 
TRANSPORT 
INDUSTRY

Competition has 
intensified

Consumers 
demand for better 

service

Innovation and 
new entrants

Economic 
challenges and 

geopolitical 
tension

Regulatory 
fragmentation

Sustainable 
funding for 

infrastructure 
development

Competition from 
other modes of 

transport
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High potential for growth

Liberalization and consolidation of 
airlines

Excessive costs and taxation

Poor air connectivity and low 
traffic on some routes to sustain 

viable operation

Infrastructure deficiencies

Difficulty to access funds and 
financing for aviation 

infrastructure

Air Transport in Latin America/Caribbean

Air Transport in 
Latin America

/Caribbean
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Participation in Panel 
on Challenges to Air 

Connectivity
and adoption of the 

following Draft 
Conclusion:
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Thank You!
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